
FUJO0155050 
FUJO0155050 

r to 

Thomas Penny ~~~I~~XI~II9a 
Page 1 of 5 

----------------- - P OH - 5 6 
From: Jane M Owen

Sent; 19 September 2011 16:35 
To: Thomas Penny 

Subject: FW: Horizon Integrity Challenges Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) & Astwood Bank Post Office (Julian-Wlson) 
Attachments: image004.jpg; image005:jpg; image001.jpg 
FYI 

Jane Owen 
Security Manager 
Crime Risk 
Post Office Ltd 

GRO j (Mobex GRO 
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unfdurudl ndp,-nv/ h 1 of rmyil A,, wall c r ad e s I I n-u r l.nribut 1 ldhae,t 

%fynu ore flat the b lended reaplanr, please con;act me hr repo e-m ind and deavup nl1 wipier nlrhe urigsisl me.ecage• 

From: Mark Dinsdale 
Sent: 19 September 2011 16:34 
To: Jane M Owen; John Longman 
Cc: Jason G Collins 
Subject: RE: Horizon Integrity Challenges - Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) & Astwood Bank 
Post Office (Julian Wilson) 

'Sorry, I can't find this information as to why various questions were not to be answered. From memory, 
I'm sure it was because of the sheer scale of the request, and that Fujitsu do not have a list of all update 
.patches, so a report request would be required at great expense and resource. 

Mark Dinsdale 
Security Programme Manager 
Crime Risk, Security Team 
Post 'Office l,td 

- -- ----- -- R- 
GRO [Mobex GRO r._._._._. ._._._._; •_._._. _._._. Spread the won Gra I maik.dibsdaf--•--- O  JH1 •GR

`r post.office.securitsf RO 

Confidential Inrormation: This a-nuri/ nmsrgr c is for the sale use ofrhe iruenJed recipienr 4/ nod nmr romnin 
onfidenrinl end privileged infonnmion. A,,: unawhuriscd cent/us,, vie.Ji.rciosure sir Jirvihurion is prohl/rad. 

pyrnr are not the intended recipient please Conrail me kvrep/p a-trial! and Jemmy all copies ofihc original mecsisgc. 

Picnic consider Ihe:znr l ronmenr ho/urn printing /his a-mil 

From: Jane M Owen 
Sent: 16 September 2011 11:30 
To• John Longman 
Cc: Jason G Collins; Mark Dinsdale 
Subject:, FW: Horizon Integrity Challenges - Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) & Astwood 
Bank Post Office (Julian Wilson) 

Hi Jon 
I could do to speak to you about this next week 

At a Fujitsu meeting this week Penny did mention the issue that she has highlighted below and in fact Mark has 
taken an -action away. What Penny said was that she thought that in the West Byleet case we were asked for similar 
information and where told not to provide it but Mark was going to see if he still had an email that related•to this? 

Anyway Twill catch up with you next week. Have a good weekend 

Regards 

Jane 

Janc Owcn 
Security Manager 
Crime Risk 
Post Office Ltd 

GRO Mobez . GRO..-

0- lane.ni.owenl GRO 
postoftice.security GRO 
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From: Thomas Penny [mailtoi
Sent: 15 September 2011 16:45 
To: lane. M Owen 
Cc: John Longman; Munro Donna 
Subject: FW: Horizon. Integrity Challenges - Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) &, Astwood ,Bank Post Office. (Julian'Wi[son) 

Jane 

We have.been working on this.request but need clarification from POL on items iii) and vi):-

Details of any firmware and software updates of Horizon between 2005— 2009 and the reason for those updates 

This is a vast area and we would be grateful if you could ascertain precisely what the requirement is. 
As you know, I am on leave from close of play today so I copy in Donna Munro who will be picking this request up in my absence, 

Kind regards 
Penny 

Penny Thomas 
Security Analyst 
Customer Services, Post Office Account 

Fujitsu Services 
Lovelace Road, Bracknell, Berks R012 BSN 

MeC: V
Fax, 
E-Nail:
Web: hfrp'liik,Tujdsa'cdm 

._ 

Fujitsu Services Limited. Registered in England no 9605E, Registered Office 22. Baker Street. London W1 J 3Bth 

From: John Longman [mailtoL._,_._._,__._.__GRO 
Sent: 01 September 2011 11:02 
To: Thomas Penny 
Subject: RE: Horizon Integrity Challenges - Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) & Astwood Bank Post Office (Julian Wilson) 

Penny 

FAD code for Alderly Edge is 301432 and Astwood Bank is 346246. 

Regards 

9err 4C1T9eertrr1 

Security Manager 
Security Operations - South 

Address: Post Office® Ltd Security. 2"d Floor Banner Wing, 148 Old Street; London, EC1 V 9HQ. 

Office:; GRO (Pose line GRO Fax: --GRO -
Mobile:[ GRO ;(Mobex GRO

Post 0f11icr Ltd ice trading name of Royal Mail Group Ltd. Registered tit Engrand and Wa/es ohm bqr. 2154560. 
Registered' Office: 148„0/h Street, London, ECI V 91-IQ 

Confidential Aabrmatiae: This email message'is for the sole ace of the intended mecipient(s) and may contain 
confidentaland privileged nformatnn..Any unauthorised review, use, disc/osure'ordistr/bution is prohibled. 
Ifyou are not the intended recipient p lea v contact coo  .by replj ema y and destroy a/lcopks of the- orginal message.. 

Fiance cemide, thx cncn., nrcncc before PA,tic Si

From: Thomas Penny mailto' GRO 
Sent: 01 September 2011 10:57 
To: John Longman 
Cc: Jane M Owen 
Subject: FW: Horizon Integrity Challenges - Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) & Astwood Bank Post Office 

(Julian 

Wilson) 

Jon 

Just to make sure there is no confusion, please can you provide FAD codes for both outlets. 

Many thanks 
Penny 

Penny Thomas 
Security Analyst, Customer Services 

03/10/2011 
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Fujitsu Services Retail & Royal Mai Group Account 
Lovelace Road, 

Bracknel~\

l, B N 

H. 

rks.RG12 8S 

Tel: - 

GRO 

V  , \

Mob: 
Far: 
E-Mail: • ____________ 
Web: h(fP~nilJi7ujl;su.com 

Fujitsu Services Limited, Registered in England no 96056. Registered Office 22, Baker Street. London W1U 3BW 

From: Thomas Penny 
Sent: 01 September 2011 10:43 
To: 'John Longman' 
Cc: 'Jane M Owen' 
Subject: RE: Horizon Integrity' Challenges - Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) & Astwood Bank Post Office (Julian Wilson) 

Hi Jon 

OK. I've read the requirements and spoken to an expert. We do not understand the question and need clarification on:-

The documents•relating to the assessment of the pilot testing of Horizon Mark 2 and Horizon Mark 3, the results.of those assessments, the losses that 
were found 'within'the::system. and details of how those losses.were reconciled or otherwise dealt with. 

If you are talking about Horizon pilot we believe you will need to-address your question to POL technical experts. If it's something else, please qualify. 

I will proceed with identifying which information we will be able to provide.and the estimated costs for so doing. 

Speak soon. 

Kind regards 
Penny 

Penny Thomas 
Security Analyst, Customer Services 

Fujitsu Services Retail & Royal Mail Group Account 
Lovelace Road,.Bracknell, Barks 5012 BSN 

Mnb: GRO Fax: i 

._._._.-._._._._._._.. 
Web: httpa/uk.fujilsu:com 

Fujitsu Services Limited„ Registered n England no 96056, Registered Office 22, Baler Sired. London W IU 38W 

From: John Longman [mailto:j GRO ' 
Sent: 01 September 2011 10:13 
To: Thomas Penny 
Subject: RE: Horizon Integrity Challenges -Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) & Astwood Bank Post Office (Julian Wilson) 

Hi Penny 

I am keeping well thank you -and hope you are also. 

I am sorry to bother you again with these information requests but there are still Spmr' s out there who are raising Horizon-integrity issues without exactly 
specifying which transactions caused the problems, just like the West Byfleet case. However, for the Alderly'Edge case, there is a suggestion that a 
delivery of,E1,700 worth of stamps to this PO on the 3rd May 2008 was incorrectly recorded by Horizon. I have ordered transaction log .data and will 
examine the transaction but may possibly need Gareth to assist on this one point. 

You have everything - point viii was the last request other than the subsequent e-mail that I sent you relating to the hardware information. 

Thank you for your continued assistance. 

Regards 

,Mort Ionyrsra r 
Security Manager 
SecurityCperatiohs ; South 

Address: Post Office® Ltd Security, 2nd f=loor Banner Wing, 140 Old'Street. London, EC'1V.9HQ. 

Officer GRO [Post-line; -GRO Fax,•-•-•-, GRO 

Mobile:: GRO

Past Office  Ltd is-a trading name of Royal.Mail Group Ltd. Reg Lstered an Eng/arcand Wales number: 2154540. 
Registered 00',ce 148 Cld,Street, London, EOlit 910Q 

Confidential kftbrm anon: ms em art me asap a :i's for the so/e-use - oftae listen ded recipient(a) and may 'contain n  
conlxle»tuland p6vareged to Pormatbn.:A ny'unautArised renew can disclosure ordistritvition is proAiAtbd. 
if yo u are no ;the untended recipient please contactpee by real' email and destroy al/Copies of the oreinal-me ssage: 

Please enasid.r the erai,aemx M'belo,a printing Sic & marl ______ __ 
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From: Thomas Penny [mailtoi GRO 
Sent; 01 September 201109:07 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

To: John Longman 
Cc: Jane M Owen; Jason G' Collins; Graham C Ward 
Subject: RE: Horizon Integrity Challenges - Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) & Astwood Bank Post Office (Julian Wilson) 

Hi John 

I hope you are well. 

I have not received anything after item viii) — am I missing any of your note? 

Kind regards 
• Penny 

Penny Thomas 
Security Analyst,C stoner Services 

Fujitsu Services Retail & Royal Mail Group Account 
Lovelace Road, Bracknell. Berns RG12 BSN 

Mob 
GRO

Mob I 
Fax: i 
E-Mdil: i
Web: ttll lPlilulilsiicom' 

Fujitsu Services-Lim,led, Registered. in England no 96055, Registered Office 22, Baker Street. London w1U 3BW 

From: John Longman [mailto; GRO 
Sent: 30 August 2011 10:19 :._._._-_._._-_._._._-_._---_._._-_._._._-------_-

To: Thomas Penny 
Cc: Jane M Owen; Jason G Collins; Graham C Ward 
Subject: Horizon Integrity Challenges - Alderley Edge Post Office (Scott Darlington) & Astwood Bank Post Office (Julian Wilson) 

Hi Penny 

I have been asked to assist Post Office® solicitors who are dealing with the above two cases whereby Horizon integrity is being called into question. Both 
subpostmasters have been prosecuted.but are refusing to repay the audit shortages found during the investigation. The subpostmasters have both 
employed the same firm of Solicitors who are alleging amongst a whole list of concerns raised, that the Horizon system suffers with inherent defects, 

Post Office® Ltd has been asked to produce a large amount of information similar to the West Byfleet case. Some of the information requested can be 
provided by Post Office® Ltd but some can only be provided by Fujitsu. 

Could the following items be provided by Fujitsu for both'Post Offices and if there is to be a cost to Post Office® Ltd for this information could an 
approximate costing be provided before the data is obtained. 

ASTWOOD BANK 

i) Details of Horizon system testing with respect to the ability of the Horizon system to produce information with sufficient clarity to allow a 
Subpostmaster to reconcile discrepancies. 

ii) Horizon System Helpdesk (HSH) calls made from Astwood Bank Post Office® for the,period 1st November 2002 to 11th September 2008. 
iii) Details of any firmware and software updates of Horizon between 2005 — 2009 and the reason for those updates. 
iv) The documents relating to the assessment of the pilot testing of Horizon Mark 2 and Horizon Mark 3, the results of those assessments, the 

losses that were.found within the system and details of how those losses were reconciled or otherwise dealt with. 

ALDERLY EDGE 

v) Details of Horizon system testing with respect to the ability of the Horizon system to produce information with sufficient clarity to allow a 
Subpostmaster to reconcile discrepancies. 

vi) Horizon System Helpdesk (HSH) calls made from Alderly Edge Post Office® for the period 12th March 2005 to 28th February 2009. 
vii) Details of any firmware and software updates of Horizon between 2005-2009 and the reason for those_updates. 
viii) The documents relating to the assessment of the pilot testing of Horizon Mark 2 and Horizon Mark 3, the results of those assessments, the 

losses that were found within the system and details of how, those losses were reconciled or otherwise dealt with. 

03/10/2011 
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Unless otherwise stated, this email has been sent from Fujitsu Services Limited, from Fujitsu (FTS) Limited, or from Fujitsu 
Telecommunications Europe Limited, together "Fujitsu". 

This email is only for the use of its intended recipient. Its contents are subject toe duty of confidence and may be privileged. Fujitsu does not 
guarantee that this email has not been intercepted and amended or that it is virus-free. 

Fujitsu Services Limited, registered in England No 96056, registered office 22 Baker Street, London WIU 30W. 

Fujitsu (FTS) Limited, registered in England No 03808613, registered office 22 Baker Street, London WIU 3BW. 

Fujitsu Telecommunications Europe Limited, registered in England No 2548187, registered office Solihull Parkway, Birmingham Business 
Park, Birmingham, 037 7YU. 
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